CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM



DEPARTMENT: Streets and Maintenance

Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

AGENDA DATE: December 17, 2024

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: NA

CONTACT PERSON NAME: Richard J Bristol, Director PHONE NUMBER: (915)212-7000

K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director **PHONE NUMBER** (915)212-1092

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All

STRATEGIC GOAL: No. 7. Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

SUBGOAL: 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of

life

SUBJECT:

The award of solicitation 2024-0267 High-Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental & Field Service to El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp. for an initial term of three (3) years for an estimated amount of \$270,000.00. The award also includes a two (2) year option for an estimated amount of \$180,000.00. The total contract time is for five (5) years for a total estimated amount of \$450,000.00.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

This Contract will allow for the continual maintenance and upkeep of the fleet vehicles with hydraulic and pneumatic systems. This allows for consistent, safe and efficient operation of the vehicle while maintaining maximum reliability.

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:

A pre-bid meeting was conducted on July 22, 2024. No attendees were present on the meeting.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

Solicitation was advertised on July 9, 2024 and July 16, 2024. The solicitation was posted on City website on July 9, 2024. There were a total Eleven (11) viewers online; Two (2) bids were received; One (1) from a local supplier. An Inadequate Competition Survey was conducted.

CONTRACT VARIANCE:

No variance in comparison to the previous contract awarded for these services due to the same budgeted amount being recommended for award.

PROTEST

No protest received for this requirement.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

NA

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Amount: 270,000.00

Funding Source: Internal Service fund Account: 532-37020-531250-3600-P3711

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL:

Report any contributions or donations to City Council of an accumulated total of \$500 or more. Report the name of the elected official and the amount.

NAME	AMOUNT (\$)
Form was provided to the applicant	

**************************************	AUTHORIZATION***************
	AUTHORIZATION

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Richard J Bristol, Streets and Maintenance Director

K. Nicole Cote, Managing Director

Project Form Best Value Bid

Please place the following item on the Consent Agenda for the December 17, 2024.

Strategic Goal 7 - Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection: 7.2 Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life

Award Summary:

The award of solicitation 2024-0267 High-Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental & Field Service to El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp. for an initial term of three (3) year(s) for an estimated amount of \$270,000.00. The award also includes a two (2) year option for an estimated amount of \$180,000.00. The total contract time is for five (5) years for a total estimated amount of \$450,000.00. This contract allows for the continual maintenance and upkeep of the fleet vehicles with hydraulic and pneumatic systems

Contract Variance:

No variance in comparison to the previous contract awarded for these services due to the same budgeted amount being recommended for award.

Department: Streets and Maintenance

Award to: El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp.

City & State: El Paso, Texas

Item(s):AllInitial Term:3 YearsOption Term:2 YearsTotal Contract Time:5 YearsAnnual Estimated Award:\$ 90,000.00Initial Term Estimated Award:\$270,000.00Option Term Estimated Award:\$180,000.00Total Estimated Award\$450,000.00

Account(s) 532-37020-531250-3600-P3711

Funding Source(s): Internal Service Fund

District(s):

This was a Best Value Bid Procurement - unit price contract

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Streets and Maintenance departments recommend award as indicated to El Paso Hose and Fittings the highest ranked bidder based on the evaluation factors established in the evaluation criteria for this procurement.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

In accordance with this award, the City Manager or designee is authorized to exercise future options if needed.

CITY OF EL PASO BEST VALUE SCORESHEET

PROJECT: 2024-0267 High- Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental and Field Service

Evaluation of Submittal El Paso Hose Fittings **Bridgestone Hose MAX POINTS** Power Corp Factor A - Price 19.35 35.00 35 Factor B - Experience- Comparble Contracts 15 12.33 13.67 Factor C - References 15 5.00 5.00 Factor D - Employee Medical Benefits and Incentives 10 2.00 2.00 Factor E - Bidders Operational Plan 25 12.00 15.33 TOTAL SCORE 100 50.68 71.00 Rank 2 1





BID TABULATION FORM

BID TITLE: High - Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental and Field Service

BID NO: 2024-0267

DID DAT	FF: A	•						Damanton anti-Oto-	and Maintenan	
	TE: August 7, 2024		dba Comp Orange	osePower, LLC blete Safety Park, FL r 1 of 2		Department: Streets and M El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp. El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 2				
Item No.	Description	Price Adjustme	ustment Factor Price List or Catalog		Price Adjustment Factor		Price List or Catalog			
1	Hoses (Must be applicable with the rental equipment listed in Part 2 below)	NET	Net, or; % Discount, or; % Markup		eft blank Brand Name, as applicalbe) SCH3 PL 2024 2024	40	Net, or; % Discount, or; % Markup		ose Prices r Brand Name, as applicalbe HPLO12024 8/7/2024	
2	Fittings (Must be applicable with the rental equipment listed in Part 2 below) enting Equipment	NET	Net, or; % Discount, or; % Markup	SCH3 PL 2024 (note Manufacturer or Brand Name, as applicalbe) List Number: SCH3 PL 2024 Dated: 2024		% Discount, or; % Markup List Numb				
Item No.	Description	Quantity (A)	Unit Price (B)	Monthly Amount (A x B) = C (C)	Annual Amount C X12 = D (D)	Quantity (A)	Unit Price (B)	Monthly Amount (A x B) = C (C)	Annual Amount C X12 = D (D)	
1	End Hose Machine	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
2	Hose Cutting Machine	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	3	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
3	Bench Mounted Crimper (Up to 1" Hose)	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
4	Bench Mounted Crimper (Up to 2" Hose)	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	

Total

0





BID TABULATION FORM

BID TITLE: High - Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental and Field Service

BID NO: 2024-0267

BID DATE: August 7, 2024

Department: Streets and Maintenance

Bridgestone HosePower, LLC dba Complete Safety Orange Park, FL	El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp. El Paso, TX
Bidder 1 of 2	Bidder 2 of 2

Part C: Sample List

Item No.	Description	Manufacturer Part Number	Bidder Part Number	Price List Cost (Net)	City's Cost (After Discount or Mark-Up)	Manufacturer Part Number	Bidder Part Number	Price List Cost (Net)	City's Cost (After Discount or Mark-Up)
1	KIT PX275-12PS – Kit E12-12FJ90S – KIT 012STD - ¾" ID hydraulic hose consisting of R12 Flextral 3/4" mylar 5000WP 20000BP Female JIC swivel 4 wire, Female JIC swivel 45D 4 wire	ASYHH12	ASHH12	\$161.02	\$80.51	ASYHH12	12EFG4K(1FT) 12GS-12FJX(QTY 1) 12GS- 12FJX45S(QTY 1) 12GS1F-4 (QTY 2)	\$211.07	\$126.64
2	KIT FH-08 – KIT F08-08FJ - ½" ID hydraulic hose consisting of ½" hydraulic hose 4395 PSI, Male JIC 1 & 2 wire	ASYHH08	ASYH08	\$110.98	\$55.49	ASYHH08	8M2T (2.08FT) 8G-12MJ(QTY 2) NPS114-100 (2.08FT) FS6 CLAMP (QTY 2)	\$85.20	\$51.12
3	DOT PTC union 5/32" brass air brake	B1862-02.5-02.5	B1862-02.5-02.5	\$13.08	\$7.32	B1862-02.5-02.5	620532	\$8.64	\$5.18
4	3/8 X 1/4 MIP X FIP BS Brass Bushings	5406S-04-BR	5406-06-04-BR	\$3.01	\$1.69	5406S-04-BR	28104L	\$0.90	\$0.54
5	1/2 X 1/4 MIP X FIP BS Brass Bushings	5406S-08-04-BR	5406S-08-04-BR	\$3.53	\$1.98	5406S-08-04-BR	28106L	\$2.05	\$1.23
Total					\$146.99				\$184.71





BID TABULATION FORM

BID TITLE: High - Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental and Field Service

BID NO: 2024-0267

Department: Streets and Maintenance

BID DATE: August 7, 2024

Bridgestone HosePower, LLC
dba Complete Safety

Cross Park Fl

Cross Park Fl

Bidder 2 of 2

Part D: Labor Rates

Part D: La				
Item No.	Description	Hourly Rate	Hourly Rate	
1	Shop Service Rate (Regular Hours)	\$50.00	\$0.00	
2	Shop Service Rate (After Hours/ Weekends/Holidays)	\$100.00	\$45.00	
3	Field Service Rate (Regular Hours)	\$50.00	\$0.00	
4	Field Service Rate (After Hours/ Weekends/ Holidays)	\$100.00	\$45.00	

Orange Park, FL Bidder 1 of 2

Part E: Sample List with Labor

Ite	em No.	Description	Bidder Part Number	City's Cost (After Discount or Mark-Up) (A)	Hourly Labor Rate (B)	Total A + B = C (C)	Bidder Part Number	City's Cost (After Discount or Mark-Up) (A)	Hourly Labor Rate (B)	Total A + B = C (C)
	1	KIT PX275-12PS – Kit E12-12FJ90S – KIT 012STD - ¾" ID hydraulic hose consisting of R12 Flextral 3/4" mylar 5000WP 20000BP Female JIC swivel 4 wire, Female JIC swivel 45D 4 wire	ASYHH12	\$80.51	\$50.00	\$130.51	12EFG4K(1FT) 12GS-12FJX(QTY 1) 12GS-12FJX45S(QTY 1) 12GS1F-4 (QTY 2)	\$126.64	\$0.00	\$126.64
		KIT FH-08 – KIT F08-08FJ - ½" ID hydraulic hose consisting of ½" hydraulic hose 4395 PSI, Male JIC 1 & 2 wire	ASYH08	\$55.49	\$100.00	\$155.49	8M2T (2.08FT) 8G-12MJ(QTY 2) NPS114-100 (2.08FT) FS6 CLAMP (QTY 2)	\$51.12	\$45.00	\$96.12
	3	DOT PTC union 5/32" brass air brake	B1862-02.5-02.5	\$7.32	\$50.00	\$57.32	620532	\$5.18	\$0.00	\$5.18
	4	3/8 X 1/4 MIP X FIP BS Brass Bushings	5406-06-04-BR	\$1.69	\$100.00	\$101.69	28104L	\$0.54	\$45.00	\$45.54





BID TABULATION FORM

BID TITLE: High - Low Pressure and Brake Coupled Hoses, Hose Machine Rental and Field Service BID NO: 2024-0267 BID DATE: August 7, 2024 **Department: Streets and Maintenance** Bridgestone HosePower, LLC El Paso Hose and Fittings Corp. dba Complete Safety El Paso, TX Orange Park, FL Bidder 1 of 2 Bidder 2 of 2 28106L \$1.23 \$0.00 3/8 X 1/4 MIP X FIP BS Brass Bushings 5406S-08-04-BR 1..98 \$50.00 \$51.98 \$1.23 Total \$496.99 \$274.71 Sum Total Part B + Part E \$ 496.99 \$ 274.71 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT THE CITY AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION, MAY EXERCISE ANY OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT, BY GIVING THE CONTRACTOR WRITTEN NOTICE WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD NOTED ON THE SELECTED OPTIONS. THE TERM OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE BASED ON ONE OF THE SELECTIONS BELOW AND UNDER THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS. THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE MAY EXTEND THE OPTION TO EXTEND. TWO (2) ADDITIONAL YEARS AT THE SAME UNIT PRICE(S) NO OPTION OFFERED AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED: Yes Yes

1 NOTE: The information contained in this bid tabulation is for information only and does not constitute actual award/execution of contract.

BIDS RECEIVED:

LOCAL BIDS SOLICITED:

BIDS SOLICITED:

12

LOCAL BIDS RECEIVED:

NO BID: 3

	2024-0267 High Low Pressure and Brake Couple Hoses View List							
	Participant Name	Email						
1.	El Paso Hose and Fittings	Contact@A2ZFast.com						
2.	Bridgestone Hose Power	rolvera@casaford.com						
		SERGIO@CASAFORD.COM						
3.	Alkane Midstream	rebecca@constructionreporter.com						
4.	QANNEX CORP	rbrooks@dh-united.com rguillen@dh-						
		united.com steran@dh-united.com						
5.	Zeraus Iluminacion	cacalero@fastenal.com						
6.	915 Maintenance and Contracting (Bustillos &	rbunkle2@ford.com						
	Rojero Enterprises LLC)							
7.	CIJ General Contractor	bids@harbordiesel.com						
8.	Native Power Systems Inc	mocbids@mansfieldoil.com						
9.	North America Procurement Council Inc., PBC	N/A						
10.	Rio Valley Biofuels LLC	bids@pwxpress.com						
11.	S&A Truckcare (Saint Laguna LLC)	N/A						